Durham &3

County Council

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Date Tuesday 17 October 2023
Time 1.30 pm
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business
Part A
(Items which are open to the Public and Press)

Apologies for Absence
Substitute Members
Declarations of Interest

w0 NP

Application for the Review of a Premises Licence -
Sacriston News & Booze, 10 Front Street, Sacriston, DH7 6LE
(Pages 3 - 54)

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Helen Bradley
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
9 October 2023

To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillors C Bihari, L Brown, L Mavin, E Waldock and
A Watson

Contact:  Jill Hogg Tel: 03000 269711




This page is intentionally left blank



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
17" October 2023

Application for the Review of a

Agenda Item 4

7

9

County Council 53;

Premises Licence

Ordinary Decision

Report of Alan Patrickson Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods
and Climate Change

Councillor John Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Rural
Communities and Highways

Electoral division(s) affected:

Sacriston

Purpose of the Report

1

2

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine an application
to review the premises licence in respect of Sacriston News & Booze,
10 Front Street, Sacriston, Durham DH7 6LE

A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2.

Executive summary

3

On 27" July 2023, an application was received from the Local Weights
and Measures Authority (Responsible Authority) asking for a review of
the premises licence (licence number PLA0014) for Sacriston News &
Booze, 10 Front Street, Sacriston, Durham DH7 6LE. The premises
licence holder is Ms Enthusa Thampunathan.

The committee hearing originally scheduled for 19" September 2023 for
the consideration of this application was adjourned in the interests of a
fair hearing to allow the premises licence holder, Ms Enthusa
Thampunathan, to be legally represented at the hearing. In these
circumstances, the Licensing Authority considered adjournment of the
hearing to be in the public interest.

During the consultation period the Licensing Authority received two
responses in support of the review application from the Durham Public
Health Authority and the Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership.

Page 3



6

Home Office Immigration Enforcement, the Fire Safety Authority and
Durham Constabulary all responded to the consultation with no

representations.

Recommendation(s)

~

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the review application with a

view to promoting the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee is recommended to give appropriate weight to:

(@) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing

objectives;

(b)  The representations (including supporting information)
presented by all parties;

(c) Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy -
the relevant parts of the policy are attached at Appendix 7;

(d) The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (as amended December 2022). The relevant
parts of the guidance are attached at Appendix 8.

Background

9

10

Page 4

Background information

Applicant

Local Weights and Measures Authority

Type of Application:

Review of a
Premises Licence

Date received:

27" July 2023

Consultation ended:

24" August 2023

Current Premises
Licence Holder and
Designated
Premises Supervisor

Ms Enthusa Thampunathan

The premises licence in respect of Sacriston News & Booze, 10 Front
Street, Sacriston currently permits the following licensable activity:

Licensable Activity

Days & Hours

Sale of Alcohol (off
sales)

Monday to Saturday: 08:00 — 23:00 hrs
Sunday: 10:00 — 22:30 hrs




Good Friday: 08:00 — 22:30 hrs
Christmas Day: 12:00 — 15:00 hrs and
19:00 — 22:30 hrs

Opening Hours Not known

11 A copy of the premises licence is attached at Appendix 3.

Details of the application

12  The review application submitted by the Local Weights and Measures
Authority was received on 27" July 2023.

13  The application is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be relevant,
and the application was advertised in accordance with the regulations.

14  The application for review relates to the following licensing objective:

e The Protection of Children from Harm

15 A copy of the review application is attached at Appendix 4.

The Representations

16  During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received two
responses in support of the review application from the following
Responsible Authorities:

e Durham Public Health Authority
e Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership
Copies of these responses are attached at Appendix 5.

17  Home Office Immigration Enforcement, the Fire Safety Authority and
Durham Constabulary all responded to the consultation with no
representations.

Copies of these responses are attached at Appendix 6, for information
only.

The Parties

18  The Parties to the hearing will be:

Page 5



o Ms Tracey Johnson, Durham County Council Local Weights and
Measures Authority (On behalf of the Applicants)

) Ms Enthusa Thampunathan (Premises Licence Holder)

. Mr Duncan Craig, St Philips Chambers (Premises Licence
Holder’s Barrister)

o Ms Fiona Mawson, Durham Public Health Authority (Responsible
Authority)

) Ms Paula Mather, Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership
(Responsible Authority)

Options
19  The options open to the Sub-Committee are:

(@) To take no further action;
(b)  To modify or add conditions to the licence;
(c) Exclude a licensable activity from the licence;
(d) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor;
(e) Suspend the licence for a period (not exceeding three months);
)] Revoke the licence.
Main implications
Legal Implications

20  The Committee should be aware of several stated cases which
have appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the
Licensing Authority.

See Appendix 1.

Consultation

21  The review application was subject to a 28 day consultation.
See Appendix 1

Conclusion

22  The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for the review
of the premises licence for Sacriston News & Booze, 10 Front Street,
Sacriston, Durham DH7 6LE

Page 6



Background papers

) Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

. Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as
amended December 2022)

Other useful documents
° None

Contact: Helen Johnson Tel: 03000 265101

Page 7



Appendix 1: Implications

Legal Implications

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case
No: CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division
Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL
1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black.

In this case it was summed up that:

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of
State under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have
reason to do so but will need to give full reasons for their actions.

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be
attached to a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and
that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to support the reason for imposing
these conditions.

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the
Application of Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High
Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24
February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL648859 in which it was
said:

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’'.

In addition to this, it was stated that any condition attached to the licence
should be an enforceable condition.

Consultation

The premises licence review application was subject to a 28 day consulta
[...]
mitted in relation to the premises known as Sacriston
News and Booze, situated at 10 Front Street, Sacriston, County Durham on the
grounds of the protection of children from harm.

| On 23 March 2023, a test purchase exercise using a 15-year-old child volunteer was
carried out at the premises and the child was sold Blue Razz 600 Puff Elf bar. Blue
Razz is an electronic cigarette which contains 2% nicotine and should not be
supplied to anyone under the age of 18.

)

Page 24



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read
guidance note 3)

The premises was visited as a result of allegations of age restricted products being
supplied to under 18s. 5 intelligence logs have been received to the service in
relation to the allegation of underage sales and illegal e-cigarettes being sold from
this premises.

The premises failed a test purchase operation carried out by trading standards on 23
March 2023. The person responsible for the sale was a part time sales assistant and
student. They refused to attend a PACE interview in relation to why they made the
sale.

MRS Enthusa THAMPUNATHAN confirmed that she employs staff at the premises
but no other person with managerial responsibilities. She also confirmed that there is
no till prompt for vape products.

During the interview under caution, it was clear that Mrs Thampunathan had a
general lack of understanding regarding age restricted products and her
responsibilities in ensuring these are not sold to anyone under the required age. She
appeared to have limited knowledge of her responsibilities in relation to running a
shop of this kind.

In light of the above, | have limited confidence that Mrs Thampunathan is able to run
the premises while positively promoting the licensing objectives of Protection of
children from harm.

I believe as a minimum, that the premises licence should be updated to include
conditions in relation to
e Ensuring there are sufficient competent staff on duty at the premises for the
purpose of fulfilling the terms and conditions of the Licence and for promoting
the Licensing Objectives.
* A challenge 25 policy for all age restricted products to include the requesting
of suitable photographic ID.
* The use and maintenance of a refusals register with training to staff on how to
record refusals.
o Staff training at 6 monthly intervals in relation to all age restricted products
with records to be kept on the premises and be available to officers of the
local authority upon request.

| also believe it would be beneficial if the licence holder was asked to repeat a
personal licence course to refresh her knowledge.

Page 25



Please tick v yes

Have you made an application for review relating to the |
premises before

If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were
and when you made them

Page 26



Please tick v yes

[ have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities X
and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate,

as appropriate

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my X
application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION
TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read
guidance note 5). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

.........

........................................................................

....................................................................................................

......................................................................................................

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence
associated with this application (please read guidance note 6)

Post town Post Code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to corl;espond with you using an e-mail address your e-mail address
(optional)

Notes for Guidance

1.

ok

A responsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other
statutory bodies which exercise specific functions in the local area.

The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are
included in the grounds for review if available.

The application form must be signed.

An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor} may sign the form on their behalf provided
that they have actual authority to do so.

This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Page 27



Appendix 5: Representations from Responsible Authorities

Page 28



Contact: Fiona Mawson
Direct Tel:
Fax:
email:
Our ref: PH/FM/23/0358 |

Durham County Council
Licensing Services

PO Box 617

Durham

DH1 9HZ

07/08/2023
Dear Sir / Madam
Re — Sacriston News & Booze, 10 Front Street, Sacriston, DH7 6LE

| represent County Durham Public Health department within Durham County Council which
is a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003. Due to information contained in
this review Public Heath wish to record their support for a licensing review of the premises
above.

Evidence presented in the application of review raises concerns about the protection of
children from harm, in this case the sale of vapes to children.

Tobacco use is the leading cause of preventable death and disease globally. In England it
leads to 64,000 deaths every year and it causes many more people to lose years of active
life through smoking-related illnesses. Tobacco and its smoke contains a toxic cocktail of
thousands of chemi
[...]
ople. Sales to those under 18 are illegal and we recommend licensees using
Challenge 25 policies for all age restricted sales.

Public Health believe the role of the premises licence holder and designated premises
supervisor are positions of responsibility. Given the information in the review Public Health
would have no confidence at this time that the premises in question can be considered as
a responsible licence premises.

Therefore, on behalf of Public Health, | would support the application to review the
premises licence.

Yours sincerely

Amanda Healy
Director of Public Health

Page 30



From: DSCP Secure
Sent: 10 August 2023 11:43
To: Tracey Johnson <_ >; EHCP ; Fire
Authority ; Home Office AHS Licensing
>; Planning >; Police
; Public Health
Subject: RE: Review application - Sacriston News & Booze, 10 Front Street, Sacriston. DH7 6LE

Dear Tracey,
Thank you for your email.

The information highlighted raises significant concerns regarding the ability to promote the licencing
objectives in particular to the protection of children from harm therefore we support the review
application and all of the suggested recommendations made.

With best wishes,
Tracy

Tracy Maratty

Administration Officer

Durham Safeguarding Childrens Partnership
Durham County Council

Room 4/129

County Hall

Durham

DH1 5UG

Telephone

Email

Durham

Safeguarding Children Partnershi“

www.durham-scp.org.uk

www.durham.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter @durhamcouncil

Like us at facebook.com/durhamcouncil

Follow us on linkedin.com/company/durham-county-council
Follow us on Instagram @durham_county_council

Page 31


http://www.durham-scp.org.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/

Appendix 6: Consultation Responses

Page 32



From: ISD Alcohol Licensing

Sent: 01 August 2023 13:50

To: Yvonne Raine <

Subject: [EXTERNAL]:RE: Licensing Act 2003 - Review application - Sacriston News & Booze, 10 Front
Street, Sacriston. DH7 6LE

Good afternoon,

Thank you for providing your submission on the above prem
[...]
ight of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision of the licensing
sub-committee, and if an appeal is lodged by the licence-holder, the original decision
of the licensing authority will not take effect until the appeal is determined or withdrawn.
There is an exception to this in the case of a summary review brought only by the
police.

Page 38



7.4 Protection of Children from Harm - the protection of children from harm includes the
protection of children from moral, psychological and physical harm. This includes not
only protecting children from the harms associated directly with alcohol consumption
but also wider harms such as exposure to strong language and sexual expletives (for
example, in the context of exposure to certain films or adult entertainment). The
Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 also makes clear that the
authority must also consider the need to protect children from sexual exploitation when
undertaking licensing functions.

While the Act does not prohibit children from having free access to any licensed
premises, the council recognises that limitations may have to be considered where it
appears necessary to protect children from physical, moral or psychological harm and
the effects of alcohol on parenting. Applicants must be clear in their operating
schedules about the activities and times at which the events would take place to help
determine when it is not appropriate for children

to enter the premises.

Consideration should also be given to the proximity of premises to schools and youth
clubs so that applicants take appropriate steps to ensure that advertising relating to
their premises or relating to events at their premises, is not displayed at a time when
children are likely to be near the premises.

The council will expect applicants, when preparing an operating schedule or club
operating schedule, to set out the steps to be taken to protect children from harm when
on the premises. The council will also ex
[...]
ed on the council’s website.

Children and Public Entertainment: Many children go to see and/or take part in
entertainment arranged especially for them. For example, children’s film shows and
dance or drama school productions, and additional arrangements may be required to
safeguard them while at the premises. Where many children are likely to be present
on any licensed premises, for example a children’s pantomime, disco/rave or similar
event, the authority expects all children to be supervised by an appropriate number of
adults and to ensure that the venues

put measures in place to prevent any child being exposed to harm.

Where entertainment requiring a licence is specifically presented for children, the
council will normally expect the presence of at least one member of staff from the
Licensed premises for every 50 children present to ensure their safety and protection
from harm and to control their access and egress from the premises. The council will
require those caring for or supervising children to have undergone an appropriate
criminal record check with the Disclosure and Barring Service.

Venue operators may also apply their own admissions policy to their premises. If a
venue has carried out a risk assessment that deems it appropriate to exclude children
or young persons from their premises, then that is a matter for them.

The council will expect all venue operators to risk assess their venues accordingly
against the nature of the licensable activities they intend to carry out. This could
include, for example, allowing accompanied children into a premise up until a certain
time and then excluding them for the rest of the time the premises are open.

Regarding this licensing objective, the council considers Durham County Council
Safeguarding Children Board to be the competent authority for matters relating to the
protection of children from harm. A protocol exists between Durham Local
Safeguarding Children Board and Durham Constabulary. All safeguarding c
[...]
views should not be used to undermine this co-
operation.

If the application for a review has been made by a person other than a responsible
authority (for example, a local resident, residents’ association, local business or trade
association), before taking action the licensing authority must first consider whether the
complaint being made is relevant, frivolous, vexatious or repetitious. Further guidance
on determining whether a representation is frivolous or vexatious can be found in
Chapter 9 of this Guidance (paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10).

Repetitious grounds of review

11.12

A repetitious ground is one that is identical or substantially similar to:
Page 45



11.13

11.14

11.15

» a ground for review specified in an earlier application for review made in relation to
the same premises licence or certificate which has already been determined; or

* representations considered by the licensing authority when the premises licence or
certificate was granted; or

» representations which would have been made when the application for the premises
licence was first made and which were excluded then by reason of the prior issue of
a provisional statement; and, in addition to the above grounds, a reasonable interval
has not elapsed since that earlier review or grant.

Licensing authorities are expected to be aware of the need to prevent attempts to
review licences merely as a further means of challenging the grant of the licence
following the failure of representations to persuade the licensing authority on an earlier
occasion. It is for licensing authorities themselves to judge what should be regarded as
a reasonable interval in these circumstances. However, it is recommended that more
than one review originating from a person other than a responsible authority in relation
to a particular premises should not be permitted within a 12 month period on similar
grounds save in compelling circumstances or where it arises following a closure order or
illegal working compliance order.

The exclusion of a complaint on the grounds that it is repetitious does not apply to
responsible authorities which may make more than one application for a review of a
licence or certificate within a 12 month period.

When a licensing authority receives an application for a review from a responsible
authority or any other person, or in accordance with the closure procedures described in
Part 8 of the 2003 Act (for example, closure orders), it must arrange a hearing. The
arrangements for the hearing must follow the provisions set out in regulations. These
regulations are published on the Government’s legislation website
(www.legislation.gov.uk). It is particularly important that the premises licence holder is
made fully aware of any representations made in respect of the premises, any evidence
supporting the representations and that the holder or the holder’s legal representative
has therefore been able to prepare a response.

Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review

11.16

11.17

11.18

The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may
exercise on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives.

The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further
steps appropriate to promoting the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to
prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to
recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing
authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring
that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be
issued in writing to the licence holder.

However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health
officers have already issued warnings requiring improvement — either orally or in writing
— that have failed as part 
[...]
 contraband or stolen
goods, the sale of firearms, or the sexual exploitation of children. Licensing authorities
do not have the power to judge the criminality or otherwise of any issue. This is a matter
for the courts. The licensing authority’s role when determining such a review is not
therefore to establish the guilt or innocence of any individual but to ensure the
promotion of the crime prevention objective.

Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not
part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why representations
giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed pending the outcome of
any criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the criminal
courts of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to
determine whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on
the premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review
follows a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go
beyond any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed
evidence before them.

Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises
have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should
be taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime
prevention objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or
associated problems may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of
the licence holder and the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with
the conditions attached to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is
still empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing
authority’s duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objec
[...]
 children Police, Licensing Authority and/or

Local Weights and Measures
Authority

Section 147A

Persistently selling alcohol to children

Police and/or Local Weights and
Measures Authority

children

Section 149 Purchase of alcohol by or on behalf of Police and/or Licensing Authority
children

Section 150 Consumption of alcohol by children Police and/or Licensing Authority

Section 151 Delivering alcohol to children Police and/or Licensing Authority

Section 152 Sending a child to obtain alcohol Police and/or Licensing Authority

Section 153 Prohibition of unsupervised sales by Police and/or Licensing Authority

Page 54




	Agenda
	4 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Sacriston News & Booze, 10 Front Street, Sacriston
	11. Reviews
	The review process
	Repetitious grounds of review
	Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review
	Reviews arising in connection with crime
	Review of a premises licence following closure order or illegal working compliance order
	Review of a premises licence following persistent sales of alcohol to children





Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Committee 
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 17 October 2023 at 1.30 pm 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor L Mavin (Chair) 

 

Members of the Sub-Committee: 

Councillors C Bihari and L Brown 
 
Also Present: 

H Johnson – Licensing Team Leader  
G Proud – Council’s Solicitor  
T Johnson – Local Weights & Measures Authority - Applicant  
E Thampunathan – Premises Licence Holder 
D Craig – Barrister for the Premises Licence Holder 
G Ganampalan – Premises Licence Holder’s Husband 
J Joganathan – Licence Holder’s Interpreter 
F Mawson – Public Health Practitioner 
D Hull - Local Weights & Measures Authority (Observer) 
K Crane - Local Weights & Measures Authority (Observer) 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Waldock. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Sacriston News 
& Booze, 10 Front Street, Sacriston, DH7 6LE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change regarding an application for the review 
of a Premises Licence in respect of Sacriston News & Booze, 10 Front 
Street, Sacriston, Co Durham, DH7 6LE (for copy see file of Minutes). 



The Licensing Team Leader explained that the application for the review of 
the premises licence was received from the Local Weights and Measures 
Authority on 27 July 2023, to address issues relating to the protection of 
children from harm.  The application had been scheduled for hearing on 19 
September 2023, however that hearing was adjourned in order for the 
Licence Holder to instruct a legal representative.  During the consultation 
period, two responses were received in support of the application from 
Durham Public Health Authority and the Durham Safeguarding Children 
Partnership and no other representations were made by the responsible 
authorities. The Licensing Team Leader highlighted the additional information 
received from the Licence Holder’s legal representative which detailed 11 
conditions which, it was proposed, should form part of the operating 
schedule, which, with an amendment to one of the conditions, had been 
agreed by the Weights and Measures Authority.  Concluding her 
presentation, the Licensing Team Leader outlined the options available to the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
No questions were raised by the parties in response to the report.  
 
Addressing the Sub-Committee, on behalf of the Applicant, Ms T Johnson, 
Consumer Safety Manager, Local Weights and Measures Authority, stated 
the service had received 5 complaints of underage sales of vapes  
(e-cigarettes) taking place and a visit was carried out with a 15 year old 
volunteer who was sold a vape which should not have been supplied to a 
person under the age of 18.  During the visit, it was observed that staff 
training had been lacking and officers raised concerns regarding the Licence 
Holder’s lack of understanding of her duties as a Licence Holder and 
Designated Premises Supervisor, to positively promote the licensing 
objectives in particular with regard to the protection of children from harm 
and Challenge 25. The Applicant concluded that there was little confidence, 
therefore, that the premises was being effectively managed and that the 
licensing objective of the protection of children from harm was being 
undermined.  
 
No questions were raised in relation to the Applicant’s representation.  
 
Ms Mawson, Public Health Practitioner, outlined the responsible authority’s 
support for the review as the evidence presented raised concerns regarding 
protection of children from harm, with the sale of vapes to children.  The 
officer highlighted that vaping carries risks therefore underage sales were in 
place to protect under 18s from using nicotine products, including vapes and 
tobacco and licensees are therefore recommended to implement Challenge 
25 policies for age-restricted products.  
 
No questions were raised in relation to the representation from Public Health.  
 



The Licence Holder’s legal representative, Mr D Craig, was then invited to 
address the Sub-Committee.  He referred to the proposed conditions 
contained in the supplementary bundle which had been agreed by the 
Weights and Measures Authority and he proposed that condition 10 should 
be amended to replace the word ‘bar-servery’ with ‘counter’ and that ‘alcohol’ 
should be replaced with ‘any age restricted products’. 
 
The Licence Holder’s legal representative informed the Sub-Committee that 
he had visited the premises the previous evening and he explained that the 
business was family-run and that it was a temporary, part time, member of 
staff who made the underage sale and that person was no longer employed 
by the Licence Holder. 
 
The Licence Holder’s legal representative highlighted Annex 2 of the 
premises licence and noted there were no conditions on the licence at 
present, save for the mandatory conditions.  He also highlighted the Licence 
Holder and her husband were to attend the accredited personal licence 
training course on 18 October 2023, as referred to in the email from the 
Licensing Consultant, which was contained in the supplementary information.   
 
In response to a question from the Licensing Team Leader with regard to 
implementing Challenge 25, the Licence Holder responded that she would 
request to see a valid passport or driving licence as identification and she 
confirmed that all refusals of sales were recorded in a refusals register.   
 
The Applicant asked who would be working at the premises whilst the 
Licence Holder and her husband attended the training course on 18 October 
and the Licence Holder confirmed that a new member of staff was employed.  
When asked what training the member of staff had undertaken, the Licence 
Holder’s husband replied that the staff member had been trained in the 
principles of Challenge 25, using information in their language.  The Licence 
Holder’s husband added that the till in the premises prompts for sales of 
alcohol, tobacco and vapes. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Brown, the Licence Holder’s legal 
representative confirmed the Licence Holder had been at the premises since 
2021.  Councillor Brown then asked whether adding the proposed conditions 
would bring the licence up-to-date and the Licensing Team Leader confirmed 
that would be the case and that the Licence Holder would then be required to 
promote the licensing objectives by adhering to the conditions.   
 
In response to a question from the Chair who asked the Licence Holder what 
steps she took to identify proxy sales, the Licence Holder responded that she 
carried out checks of CCTV footage.  
 



The Council’s Solicitor proposed that condition 10 be amended to refer to 
alcohol and age restricted products and that was agreed by all parties.   
 
After all parties were given the opportunity to sum up, the Chair thanked 
everyone for their attendance and at 2.00pm the Sub-Committee resolved to 
retire in private to deliberate. 
  
The Sub-Committee reconvened at approximately 2.10pm.  In reaching their 
decision, the Sub-Committee took into account the report of the Licensing 
Team Leader, the supplementary information provided and the 
representations made by the parties at the hearing.  Members also 
considered Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 
Guidance issued Under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to add the proposed, conditions contained 
in the supplementary bundle, as agreed, with proposed condition 10 being 
amended as follows: 
 

The premises licence holder shall adopt the Challenge 25 scheme and 
appropriate signage will be placed at the entrance to the premises and 
adjacent to any counter. The premises will operate a policy whereby any 
person attempting to buy alcohol and age restricted products who 
appears to be under 25 will be asked for photographic ID to prove their 
age. The ID that will be accepted is a passport or driving licence with a 
photograph. 


